# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 6

#### Chapter 6.

Resolve in favor of Thomas Bailey, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Thomas Bailey, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and twenty dollars be and is hereby appropriated to pay Thomas Bailey, representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for his travel and attendance at this session of the legislature.

Approved February 9, 1899.

#### Chapter 7.

Resolve in favor of committee appointed to attend the funeral of the late Colonel E. K. O'Brien at Thomaston.

Committee to attend funeral of E. K. O'Brien, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of thirty-three dollars and seventy-eight cents be paid from the state treasury to the chairman of committee appointed to attend the funeral of the late Colonel E. K. O'Brien at Thomaston, to defray the expenses of said committee.

Approved February 11, 1899.

#### Chapter 8.

Resolve to enable the County of Aroostook to refund its debt.

County of Aroostook, authorized to procure a loan.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of Aroostook is hereby authorized to procure, by loan on the faith and responsibility of said county, a sum of money not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding four per cent per annum, and he is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said county to secure the payment of the same, in sums of one thousand dollars, or less, signed by said treasurer and countersigned by the chairman of the county commissioners, to which bonds, coupons shall be attached for the payment of interest signed by the treasurer; said bonds shall be payable twenty years after the date thereof; the proceeds of said bonds, which shall be sold to the best advantage of the county, shall be used for the purpose of paying and refunding the bonds of said county now outstanding, which were issued for the purpose of building a jail and repairing court house in said county, as authorized by resolve approved February nineteen, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, the option to pay said last named bonds expiring August one, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Approved February 11, 1899.